(increase) of the net pension liability (asset) in the year ending April 30, 2020. Other
amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources
related to IMRF will be recognized in pension expense as follows:

Year Ending

April 30,

2020  $ 62,198
2021   28,606
2022   8,520
2023   26,722
2024   -
Thereafter   -

TOTAL  $ 126,046

- 28 -

VILLAGE OF PECATONICA, ILLINOIS

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

- 29 -

9. RETIREMENT PLAN (Continued)

 Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (Continued)

 Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of

  Resources (Continued)

 The net pension liability (asset), deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of

resources are not reported on the Village’s financial statements as the Village reports on
the modified cash basis of accounting as discussed in Note 1e.

 Discount Rate Sensitivity

 The following is a sensitivity analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the discount

rate. The table below presents the net pension liability of the Village calculated using the
discount rate of 7.25% as well as what the Village’s net pension liability would be if it
were calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage point lower (6.25%) or 1
percentage point higher (8.25%) than the current rate:

1% Decrease
Current

Discount Rate

1% Increase
 (6.25%) (7.25%) (8.25%)

Net pension liability $ 261,520 $ 118,865 $ 2,982

- 29 -

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

Final Original Final Over (Under)

Appropriation Budget Budget Actual Budget

REVENUES COLLECTED

Taxes
Property 118,115$   118,115$   117,795$   (320)$
Sales tax 131,000   131,000   146,422   15,422
State replacement tax 8,000   8,000   7,011   (989)
Telecommunication tax 51,000   51,000   39,140   (11,860)
State use tax 55,000   55,000   64,900   9,900
Utility 111,600   111,600   122,285   10,685

Total taxes 474,715   474,715   497,553   22,838

License and permits 7,880   7,880   8,129   249

Fines and fees
Franchise fees 17,475   17,475   18,995   1,520
Police fines and fees 9,820   9,820   6,838   (2,982)

Total fines and fees 27,295   27,295   25,833   (1,462)

Intergovernmental
State income tax 256,000   256,000   213,111   (42,889)
Other grants 1,000   1,000   320   (680)

Total intergovernmental 257,000   257,000   213,431   (43,569)

Charges for services
Garbage collection fees 140,500   140,500   146,923   6,423
Rental income -   -   20,229   20,229

Total charges for services 140,500 140,500 167,152 26,652

Investment income 90   90   341   251

Other revenue
Miscellaneous 62,220   62,220   10,361   (51,859)

Total other revenue 62,220   62,220   10,361   (51,859)

Total revenues collected 969,700   969,700   922,800   (46,900)

EXPENDITURES PAID

Current
General government

Personnel 68,000   68,000   44,997   (23,003)
Unemployment -   -   998   998
General insurance 8,000   8,000   2,534   (5,466)
Health insurance 16,000   16,000   11,836   (4,164)
Auto allowance 800   800   113   (687)
Building repairs and maintenance 3,000   3,000   4,231   1,231
Equipment repairs and maintenance 3,000   3,000   559   (2,441)
Professianal services 35,000   35,000   42,388   7,388
Other professional services 45,500   45,500   39,566   (5,934)
Postage 1,000   1,000   613   (387)
Phone and pagers 2,000   2,000   3,623   1,623

VILLAGE OF PECATONICA, ILLINOIS

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES COLLECTED, EXPENDITURES PAID AND
CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE - MODIFIED CASH BASIS - BUDGET AND ACTUAL

GENERAL FUND

For the Year Ended April 30, 2019

(This schedule is continued on the following pages.)
- 30 -

Original Final Over (Under)

Budget Budget Actual Budget

EXPENDITURES PAID (Continued)

Current (Continued)
General government (Continued)

Publishing/printed material 1,200$   1,200$   707$   (493)$
Community relations 1,000   1,000   2,035   1,035
Training 8,000   8,000   5,729   (2,271)
Dues 1,200   1,200   1,705   505
Utilities 950   950   1,009   59
Capital outlay 30,000   30,000   13,016   (16,984)
Technology and new equipment 12,000   12,000   14,676   2,676
Office supplies 5,000   5,000   6,068   1,068
Miscellaneous 10,000   10,000   22,040   12,040
Garbage pickup service 138,000   138,000   138,802   802
Bank fees 500   500   1,050   550

Total general government 436,188$   390,150   390,150   358,295   (31,855)

Streets
Personnel 69,160   69,160   74,192   5,032
Health insurance 15,000   15,000   13,751   (1,249)
Liability insurance 10,000   10,000   12,687   2,687
Building repairs and maintenance 2,000   2,000   446   (1,554)
Equipment repairs and maintenance 3,000   3,000   3,406   406
Vehicle maintenance 5,000   5,000   8,361   3,361
Street maintenance 7,000   7,000   11,921   4,921
Engineering 6,000   6,000   9,378   3,378
Legal 500   500   40   (460)
Medical services -   -   80   80
Technology services 1,500   1,500   1,580   80
Capital outlay 44,000   44,000   6,242   (37,758)